Resolution approving Application of Tomah VA Medical Center for a Conditional Use Permit allowing Community Living Arrangement at 3120 Farnam Street.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that after public hearing held on October 2 and December 12, 2018 and January 2, 2019; a conditional use permit is hereby granted to Tomah VA Medical Center, such permit being for the premises known as 3120 Farnam Street, and is granted in accordance with the plans and application made herein and is conditioned upon applicant fully complying with the terms and conditions of the application and all applicable City and State law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said conditional use permit is subject to the following conditions:

- Per Section 115-401(b) of the La Crosse Municipal Code, an annual review of this community living arrangement and its conditional use permit will be held to determine compliance with the requirements stated herein including the effect of the adult family home or community living arrangement on the health, safety and/or welfare of the City's residents.
- 2. A Payment for Municipal Services Agreement be executed between the City and owner/applicant.
- 3. No more than eight (8) veterans participating in the program be permitted to reside at this home/location.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on January 10, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Teri Lehrhe

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin